
 3,380

 1,595

 1,785

 3,624

902

 2,722

 2,947

 1,648

 1,299

 74.83

 70.50

 78.70

 75.67

 82.29

 73.48

 78.92

 74.77

 84.18

 25.17

 29.50

 21.30

 24.33

 17.71

 26.52

 21.08

 25.23

 15.82

 7.97

 8.70

 7.33

 2.78

 2.66

 2.82

 0.87

 0.99

 0.73

 11.89

 16.78

 7.51

 4.71

 4.81

 4.68

 3.81

 3.29

 4.47

－

－

－

 11.09

 5.03

 13.10

 12.61

 16.72

 7.39

 5.31

 4.02

 6.46

 5.75

 5.20

 5.93

 3.79

 4.23

 3.22

國中以下
Under junior school

 　國小以下
    Under primary school

 　國　中（初職）
    Junior high vocational school

 高中(職)
Senior high school

 　高中
    Senior high school

 　高職（師範）

     school
     Senior vocational (normal)

大專以上

  school
College, university & graduate

 　專科
    Junior college

 　大學及以上
    College and graduate school

 8,343

 8,318

 8,554

 8,703

 8,816

 9,008

 9,158

 9,268

 9,373

 9,501

 9,621

 9,741

 9,748

 9,951

 77.26

 79.15

 79.50

 78.59

 82.53

 83.52

 83.14

 82.03

 79.68

 82.03

 81.18

 81.22

 78.15

 76.35

 22.74

 20.85

 20.50

 21.41

 17.47

 16.48

 16.86

 17.97

 20.32

 17.97

 18.82

 18.78

 21.85

 23.65

 1.63

 1.61

 1.35

 1.82

 1.55

 1.95

 2.14

 3.09

 3.19

 2.50

 2.73

 2.37

 4.17

 3.98

 10.56

 9.05

 8.63

 8.97

 9.10

 7.58

 7.41

 6.54

 8.20

 6.45

 6.38

 6.39

 6.17

 6.88

 9.04

 8.71

 9.08

 9.22

 5.54

 5.52

 5.67

 5.99

 6.42

 6.65

 6.88

 7.24

 7.30

 7.77

 1.50

 1.48

 1.43

 1.40

 1.29

 1.43

 1.63

 2.35

 2.51

 2.37

 2.84

 2.78

 4.22

 5.02

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

May

 七十八年五月

 七十九年五月

  八　十年五月

 八十一年五月

 八十二年五月

 八十三年五月

 八十四年五月

 八十五年五月

 八十六年五月

 八十七年五月

 八十八年五月

 八十九年五月

  九　十年五月

 九十一年五月

 行政院主計處「臺灣地區人力運用調查報告」。

 表 2-6 勞動力未適當運用狀況─按教育程度及性別分

未適當運用人力結構

     比 率
力占勞動力
適當運用人

勞動力比率
  人 力 占
未適當運用

  （千人）
勞動力人口  As share of inadequately utilized manpower (%)

項  目  別

    不相稱
教育與職業工時不足 所得偏低 失     業

   attainment
  educational
occupation &
    between
   Mismatch

 labor force(%)
utilization of
   Adequate

 labor force(%)
 utilization of
  Inadequate

  low level
inclining to
   Income

 (In thousands)
  Labor force

worked hours
  Inadequate

   ment
 Unemploy-

Item

 資料來源：



 4,069

 1,240

680

560

 1,553

312

 1,241

 1,276

735

541

 78.17

 79.77

 78.55

 81.26

 73.96

 83.16

 71.64

 81.73

 80.94

 82.80

 21.83

 20.23

 21.45

 18.74

 26.04

 16.84

 28.36

 18.27

 19.06

 17.20

 2.56

 5.39

 6.04

 4.60

 1.68

 1.75

 1.66

 0.90

 0.85

 0.97

 7.07

 12.63

 13.87

 11.12

 5.65

 4.98

 5.82

 3.39

 2.37

 4.79

 8.42

－

－

－

 13.56

 5.28

 15.64

 10.34

 11.81

 8.34

 3.78

 2.21

 1.54

 3.03

 5.16

 4.82

 5.24

 3.63

 4.03

 3.10

國中以下
Under junior school

 　國小以下
    Under primary school

 　國　中（初職）
    Junior high vocational school

 高中(職)
Senior high school

 　高中
    Senior high school

 　高職（師範）

     school
     Senior vocational (normal)

大專以上

  school
College, university & graduate

 　專科
    Junior college

 　大學及以上
    College and graduate school

 5,881

 2,140

915

 1,225

 2,070

590

 1,481

 1,671

913

758

 75.09

 71.97

 64.52

 77.54

 76.95

 81.83

 75.01

 76.77

 69.80

 85.17

 24.91

 28.03

 35.48

 22.46

 23.05

 18.17

 24.99

 23.23

 30.20

 14.83

 4.96

 9.47

 10.67

 8.57

 3.61

 3.15

 3.80

 0.85

 1.10

 0.56

 6.75

 11.45

 18.94

 5.86

 4.01

 4.72

 3.73

 4.13

 4.03

 4.25

 7.33

－

－

－

 9.23

 4.89

 10.96

 14.34

 20.68

 6.71

 5.87

 7.10

 5.86

 8.02

 6.19

 5.41

 6.50

 3.91

 4.40

 3.32

國中以下
Under junior school

 　國小以下
    Under primary school

 　國　中（初職）
    Junior high vocational school

 高中(職)
Senior high school

 　高中
    Senior high school

 　高職（師範）

     school
     Senior vocational (normal)

大專以上

  school
College, university & graduate

 　專科
    Junior college

 　大學及以上
    College and graduate school

 Taiwan Area".
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 Table 2-6 Inadequate Utilization of Labor Force by  Educational Attainment and sex

未適當運用人力結構

     比 率
力占勞動力
適當運用人

勞動力比率
  人 力 占
未適當運用

  （千人）
勞動力人口  As share of inadequately utilized manpower (%)

項  目  別

    不相稱
教育與職業工時不足 所得偏低 失     業

   attainment
  educational
occupation &
    between
   Mismatch

 labor force(%)
utilization of
   Adequate

 labor force(%)
 utilization of
  Inadequate

  low level
inclining to
   Income

 (In thousands)
  Labor force

worked hours
  Inadequate

   ment
 Unemploy-

Item

 男    Male

 女    Female

 Source：


