## 表 2-6 勞動力未適當運用狀況 按教育程度及性別分

項目別	勞動力人口	適當運用人 力占勞動力	未適當運用	未適當運用人力結構 As share of inadequately utilized manpower (%)			
Д I M	(千人)	比率	勞動力比率	工時不足	所得偏低	教育與職業 不相稱	失業
Item	Labor force (In thousands)	Adequate utilization of labor force(%)	Inadequate utilization of labor force(%)	Inadequate worked hours	Income inclining to low level	Mismatch between occupation & educational attainment	Unemploy- ment
七十八年五月 May 1989	8,343	77.26	22.74	1.63	10.56	9.04	1.50
七十九年五月 May 1990	8,318	79.15	20.85	1.61	9.05	8.71	1.48
八 十年五月 May 1991	8,554	79.50	20.50	1.35	8.63	9.08	1.43
八十一年五月 May 1992	8,703	78.59	21.41	1.82	8.97	9.22	1.40
八十二年五月 May 1993	8,816	82.53	17.47	1.55	9.10	5.54	1.29
八十三年五月 May 1994	9,008	83.52	16.48	1.95	7.58	5.52	1.43
八十四年五月 May 1995	9,158	83.14	16.86	2.14	7.41	5.67	1.63
八十五年五月 May 1996	9,268	82.03	17.97	3.09	6.54	5.99	2.35
八十六年五月 May 1997	9,373	79.68	20.32	3.19	8.20	6.42	2.51
八十七年五月 May 1998	9,501	82.03	17.97	2.50	6.45	6.65	2.37
八十八年五月 May 1999	9,621	81.18	18.82	2.73	6.38	6.88	2.84
八十九年五月 May 2000	9,741	81.22	18.78	2.37	6.39		2.78
九 十年五月 May 2001	9,748	78.15	21.85	4.17	6.17	7.30	4.22
九十一年五月 May 2002	9,951	76.35	23.65	3.98	6.88	7.77	5.02
國中以下 Under junior school	3,380	74.83	25.17	7.97	11.89	-	5.31
國小以下 Under primary school	1,595	70.50	29.50	8.70	16.78	-	4.02
國 中(初職) Junior high vocational school	1,785	78.70	21.30	7.33	7.51	-	6.46
高中(職) Senior high school	3,624	75.67	24.33	2.78	4.71	11.09	5.75
高中 Senior high school	902	82.29	17.71	2.66	4.81	5.03	5.20
高職(師範) Senior vocational (normal) school	2,722	73.48	26.52	2.82	4.68	13.10	5.93
大專以上 College, university & graduate school	2,947	78.92	21.08	0.87	3.81	12.61	3.79
專科 Junior college	1,648	74.77	25.23	0.99	3.29	16.72	4.23
大學及以上 College and graduate school	1,299	84.18	15.82	0.73	4.47	7.39	3.22

資料來源:行政院主計處「臺灣地區人力運用調查報告」。

Table 2-6 Inadequate Utilization of Labor Force by Educational Attainment and sex

項目別	勞動力人口 (千人)	適當運用人 力占勞動力 比 率	未適當運用 人力占 勞動力比率	未適當運用人力結構 As share of inadequately utilized manpower (%)				
填口加				工時不足	所得偏低	教育與職業 不相稱	失 業	
Item	Labor force (In thousands)	Adequate utilization of labor force(%)	Inadequate utilization of labor force(%)	Inadequate worked hours	Income inclining to low level	Mismatch between occupation & educational attainment	Unemploy- ment	
男 Male	5,881	75.09	24.91	4.96	6.75	7.33	5.87	
國中以下 Under junior school	2,140	71.97	28.03	9.47	11.45	-	7.10	
國小以下 Under primary school	915	64.52	35.48	10.67	18.94	-	5.86	
國 中(初職) Junior high vocational school	1,225	77.54	22.46	8.57	5.86	-	8.02	
高中(職) Senior high school	2,070	76.95	23.05	3.61	4.01	9.23	6.19	
高中 Senior high school	590	81.83	18.17	3.15	4.72	4.89	5.41	
高職(師範) Senior vocational (normal)	1,481	75.01	24.99	3.80	3.73	10.96	6.50	
school 大專以上 College, university & graduate school	1,671	76.77	23.23	0.85	4.13	14.34	3.91	
專科 Junior college	913	69.80	30.20	1.10	4.03	20.68	4.40	
大學及以上 College and graduate school	758	85.17	14.83	0.56	4.25	6.71	3.32	
女 Female	4,069	78.17	21.83	2.56	7.07	8.42	3.78	
國中以下 Under junior school	1,240	79.77	20.23	5.39	12.63	-	2.21	
國小以下 Under primary school	680	78.55	21.45	6.04	13.87	-	1.54	
國 中(初職) Junior high vocational school	560	81.26	18.74	4.60	11.12	-	3.03	
高中(職) Senior high school	1,553	73.96	26.04	1.68	5.65	13.56	5.16	
高中 Senior high school	312	83.16	16.84	1.75	4.98	5.28	4.82	
高職(師範) Senior vocational (normal)	1,241	71.64	28.36	1.66	5.82	15.64	5.24	
school 大專以上 College, university & graduate school	1,276	81.73	18.27	0.90	3.39	10.34	3.63	
專科 Junior college	735	80.94	19.06	0.85	2.37	11.81	4.03	
大學及以上 College and graduate school	541	82.80	17.20	0.97	4.79	8.34	3.10	

Source: Directorate-General of Budget, Accounting and Statistics, Executive Yuan, "Report on the Manpower Utilization Survey, Taiwan Area".